

No. 08-67

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

F. SCOTT YEAGER,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J.A. Canales
Canales & Simonson
P.O. Box 5624
Corpus Christi, TX 78405
(361) 883-0601

Samuel J. Buffone
Counsel of Record
Ryan M. Malone
Ropes & Gray LLP
700 12th Street NW
Suite 900 East
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-4657

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Since There Is No Inconsistency Between The Acquittals And The Hung Counts, <i>United States v. Powell</i> Does Not Prevent The Application Of Collateral Estoppel Here	3
A. The Hung Counts Should Not Be Considered In The Collateral Estoppel Analysis	3
B. The Hung Counts Are Not Inconsistent With The Acquittals.....	6
II. The Government’s Interpretation Of <i>Richardson</i> Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Collateral Estoppel Precedent	12
A. Collateral Estoppel Can Apply Even If Double Jeopardy Does Not.....	12
B. The Government Had A Full And Fair Opportunity To Prove That Yeager Possessed Insider Information.....	16

C. Application of Criminal Collateral Estoppel Is Not Limited To Seriatim Prosecutions.....	18
III. The Jury Necessarily Decided That Yeager Did Not Possess Insider Information.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	11
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	5
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932).....	5, 22
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	17
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	21, 24
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	1, 4, 12, 13
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	5
<i>Sealfon v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 575 (1948).....	13, 15
<i>Selvester v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 262 (1998).....	22

<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 281 U.S. 202 (1930).....	1, 13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Bailin</i> , 977 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15, 16, 23
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 852 F.2d 1456 (6th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 880 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez-Matias</i> , 522 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	5, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Ohayon</i> , 483 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> , 114 F.3d 141 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7

<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	12, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Shenberg</i> , 89 F.3d 1461 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 413 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Czerniak</i> , 355 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary 741 (6th ed. 1990)	4
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	9
Anne B. Poulin, Collateral Estoppel in Criminal Cases, 58 Cinn. L. Rev. 1 (1989).....	4
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Federal Jury Convicts Former Enron Chief Executives Ken Lay, Jeff Skilling on Fraud, Conspiracy and Related Charges (May 25, 2006), http://www.usdoj.gov/enron/pdf/layskillingverdictfinalpr.pdf	23

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Former
Enron Chief Financial Officer Andrew Fastow
Pleads Guilty to Conspiracy to Commit
Securities and Wire Fraud, Agrees to
Cooperate With Enron Investigation (Jan. 14,
2004),
[http://www.fbi.gov/dojpressrel/pressrel04/enro
n011404.htm](http://www.fbi.gov/dojpressrel/pressrel04/enron011404.htm)..... 23

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)..... 17
